
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in THE CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:-

 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 13th July 2010. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 
 

 A copy of the current forward plan is attached, which was published 
on 12th August 2010. Members are invited to note the plan and 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. THE REVOCATION OF THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY  
(Pages 13 - 32) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
revocation of the Regional Spatial Strategy and the implications for 
strategic planning in Cambridgeshire and Huntingdonshire. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

5. COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION   
 

 

 Councillor Davies to draw attention to the question of mature trees 
being felled as part of the development at land west of St. Ives. 
 

 

6. CARBON MANAGEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental Management 
updating the Panel on progress against the targets set in the Carbon 
Management Plan. 
 

P Jose 
388332 

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 

H Thackray 
388035 



 
8. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES  

(Pages 51 - 56) 
 


[...]
this meeting as observers except during consideration of 
confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under 

Councils and Democracy). 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, all 
attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Holme Village Hall, Short 
Drove, Holme, PE7 3PA on Tuesday, 13 July 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Vice-Chairman in the 

Chair. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
P Godley, M F Newman and J S Watt. 
 
Mr D Hopkins. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor P M D 
Godfrey and Mr M Phillips. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D Dew, C R Hyams and J Gray. 
16. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th June 2010 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors D Harty and P J Downes declared a personal interest in 
Minute No. 21 in respect of their membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council.   
 

18. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
In so doing, Members requested sight of the St Neots Urban Design 
Framework when available.  The Panel was informed that a report on 
the Environment Strategy was expected at the September or October 
meeting of the Panel. 
 

19. CABINET FEEDBACK   
 

 The Panel received and noted reports from the Cabinet detailing their 
deliberations on the Ramsey Market Town Strategy, Performance 
Management and Car Parking Orders respectively in response to the 
Panel’s recommendations. 
 

20. THE GREAT FEN   
 

 The Panel expressed their thanks to those responsible for the 
organisation of a tour of the Great Fen that had taken place prior to 
that evening’s meeting.   
 

Agenda Item 1

1



Following questions the Panel was reminded that the Council had 
entered into a 5 year agreement with the project with a £20,000 
contribution per annum towards project management costs.  
Members were advised that the collaboration agreement was 
renewable after 5 years.  Although the income from the 4,700 acres 
owned by the project would assure its future should the agreement 
not be renewed, Members were informed that the Council had a 
broader interest than other partners and would benefit by having 
influence over the project’s future.  Members also were informed that 
the Council’s involvement had played a major part in enabling the 
project to secure lottery funding.  
 
In discussing plans for a visitor centre, Members were advised that a 
temporary information point at Halfway Farm would be opened later in 
the year while plans for a permanent centre that could be extended 
and adapted as visitor numbers increased were developed. 
 
The Director of Environmental and Community Health Services 
indicated that updates would be presented to the Panel at 6 monthly 
intervals. 
 

21. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item).  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services and 
Head of Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
outlining the options open to the Council for pursuing civil parking 
enforcement (CPE) in a co-ordinated approach as encouraged by the 
Department for Transport. 
 
The Panel was advised that the potential for a countywide CPE 
operation had been discussed between the County and District 
Councils and various service delivery options had been considered. 
 
Members were informed that while there was a general view that 
better enforcement, particularly with respect to on street parking, 
would be beneficial, further work was required regarding the financial 
impact on the authority before any formal decisions could be taken 
with regard to the concept of extending CPE.  This would also be 
subject to an application to Government for the delegation of the 
necessary powers. 
 
Members were reminded that the enforcement of both charged and 
non-charged car parks was currently carried out by the Council’s 
Street Ranger service along with small areas of charged on-street 
parking managed via an agency agreement with the County Council.  
It was likely that a move to CPE within Huntingdonshire would result 
in a need to significantly increase on-street parking charges which 
could have an effect in increasing the demand for off street parking 
provision. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with the different scenarios available, with 
the County Council indicating their preference for managing both on 
and off-street arrangements which would have the potential drawback 
of requiring the transfer of some District Council staff.  

2



 
The Panel was informed that whichever method of administration was 
adopted the difference in terms of income would be an approximate 
loss of £37,000, although this might be offset by the potential for 
increased Council revenue from the increased use of off street car 
parks.   It was therefore  
 
           RESOLVED 
 
             that Cabinet be recommended to support the continuation of  
             negotiations with the County Council regarding the possible  
             introduction of CPE in Huntingdonshire. 
 

22. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES   
 

 (Councillor J Gray, Executive Councillor for Environment and 
Information Technology and Councillor C R Hyams were in 
attendance for this item).  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental and 
Community Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) updating the Panel on the Council’s position with regard to 
public conveniences following the submission of petitions in response 
to the Council’s decision to reduce expenditure on their ownership 
and maintenance.  Members were reminded that this had been a 
decision of the Council when the budget had been approved for the 
current year. 
 
The Panel was reminded that the Council owned and maintained 9 
public conveniences within the district plus those at Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park and Paxton Pits visitor centres.  The Council also 
contributed £1,500 towards the maintenance of conveniences in St 
Benedict’s Court which would remain open.   
 
Members were updated on the situation regarding discussions with 
town councils to transfer responsibility for the maintenance of the 
conveniences in the market towns. Some of the conveniences in St 
Neots were being transferred to the Town Council and the District 
Council was continuing to maintain the facilities of the St Ives and 
Huntingdon Bus Stations.  However the other facilities had been 
closed as the town councils had been unwilling to accept a transfer in 
responsibility.  The only exception was a temporary facility funded by 
Ramsey Town Council pending the redevelopment of the Grand 
Cinema site. 
 
Members were reminded by Councillor Gray that facilities were not 
funded by the District Council elsewhere in Huntingdonshire, with 
public conveniences having been removed from the larger villages 
some years previously.  He drew attention to the facilities available in 
public buildings and retail outlets in the market towns and reiterated 
that 
[...]
 Panel agreed that 
focusing on the  scrutiny of subject areas would be the way forward.  
 

24. SCRUTINY OF PARTNERSHIPS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was provided with an opportunity to consider the structure of future 
scrutiny of the partnerships in which the Council is involved.  
 

25. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 
In so doing, it was reported that useful comments had been received 
from the Planning Department’s Conservation Team and the first 
meeting of the working group would be held shortly. 
 
Councillor Davies agreed to provide the Panel with sight of a letter he 
had received from Anglian Water in response to his correspondence 
with them on St Ives residents’ flooding issues taken up by the Panel 
in a previous study. 

4



26. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel considered its role and remit.   
 
The Panel was advised that an update on the Council’s carbon 
footprint reduction was expected at the September meeting of the 
Panel.   
 

27. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered the latest edition of the Council's Decision 
Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the previous 
meeting.  
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 12 August 2010 
For Period: 1 September 2010 to 31 December 2010 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Resources 

   and Policy 
51 Gordon Road 
Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor J A Gray - Executive Councillor for Environment and    

  Information Technology 
 

Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook 
PE28 OJY 
 

Tel:  01480  861941      E-mail:  JG@novae.com 

A
genda Item

 3

7



 
Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operational 

  and Countryside Services 
22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs PE29 2EZ 
 

Tel:  01480 388968         E-mail:  Colin.Hyams@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor A Hansard - Executive Councillor for Housing and 

  Public Health 
78 Potton Road 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 
PE19 2NN 
 

Tel:  01480 388942      E-mail:  Andrew.Hansard@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds - Executive Councillor for Leisure, Law, 

  Property and Governance 
17 Virginia Way 
St Ives 
PE27 6SQ 
 

Tel:  01480 388935   E-mail:  Deborah.Reynolds@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor T V Rogers   - Executive Councillor for Finance and 

  Customer Services 
 

Honeysuckle Cottage 
34 Meadow Lane 
Earith 
Huntingdon     PE28 3QE 
 

Tel:  01487 840477          E-mail:  Terence.Rogers@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made may do so by contacting Mrs Helen Taylor, Senior Democr
[...]
c Well-
Being 
 

 

11



12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



         
COMT                                                                     31st August 2010 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY                                           14th September 2010 
CABINET        16th September 2010 
 
 

THE REVOCATION OF THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY – 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE ADOPTED HUNTINGDONSHIRE CORE 
STRATEGY 2009 AND THE JOINT CAMBRIDGESHIRE APPROACH 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet about the recent revocation 

of the Regional Spatial Strategy; to thereby clarify any perceived 
uncertainty regarding the status of the Council’s Adopted Core Strategy 
2009; and to update Members with regard to the interim joint approach 
towards strategic planning being taken by all of the Cambridgeshire 
authorities. 

 
2.    BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Adopted Core Strategy 2009 sets out the Council’s strategic planning 

and sustainable development strategies for the period up to 2026. The 
Core Strategy is in effect the spatial expression of the Council’s 
aspirations for the future growth, conservation and environmental 
enhancement of Huntingdonshire. It is therefore the primary planning 
policy document within the Local Development Framework - and as such 
it is a fundamental part of the statutory development plan which can 
effectively be considered to constitute the approved ‘local plan’ for our 
area. 

 
2.2 As Cabinet will be aware Huntingdonshire remains very much at the 

forefront in terms of the delivery of the sustainable growth strategy for 
Cambridgeshire and the sub-region.  The Council’s policy position is that it 
is supportive of appropriate levels of sustainable growth, which provides 
homes for our residents and supports a vibrant economy, and this 
approach is strongly reflected within the Adopted Core Strategy. A 
particularly notable feature, when the Core Strategy was independentl
[...]
verable housing sites. 

 
� In (14.) the guidance also stresses that local councils are best 

placed to assess the needs of Gypsies and Travellers. Local 
authorities will be responsible for determining the right level of 
site provision, reflecting local need and historic demand, and for 
bringing forward land in DPDs. The guidance stresses that they 
should continue to do this in line with current policy. 

 
3.2 A full copy of this updated national planning advice is attached as 

Appendix A. 
 
4.   LOCAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
      For the Adopted Core Strategy 
 
4.1 The revocation of Regional Spatial Strategies, which of course previously 

constituted the upper tier of the Statutory Development Plan, has created 
some obvious uncertainty within the development industry. The provision 
of certainty is the cornerstone of the plan-led system and is essential to 
underpin, to support and to deliver landowner and developer investment in 
an area.  

 
4.2 This Council has been consistent in wanting to see its approved and 

adopted development strategies come to fruition with acceptable 
sustainable development proposals being brought forward in appropriate 
locations. Uncertainty regarding the weight that should now be attached to 
the Council’s adopted ‘plan’ would both undermine potential investment 
and also be likely to give rise to the promotion of a number of 
inappropriate, speculative, development proposals.  

 
4.3  Huntingdonshire is one of a minority of local planning authorities that have 

successfully expended the considerable time and resources needed to 
develop and deliver an adopted Core Strategy. Our Core Strategy sets out 
a positive and robust framework to deliver sustainable development, and 

14



to safeguard our environment, for the period to 2026. As such, the Council 
is in a very strong position, being able to proceed with its more detailed 
plans and deliver appropriate forms of development, during this period of 
relative uncertainty
[...]
ouncil to utilise these vacant homes 
as another source of accommodation. Whilst it was acknowledged that some of 
the vacant properties were privately owned, the Working Group queried whether 
an agreement, in terms of the use of the property, could be reached. 

 
2.7 With regard to the objective “To enable the provision of affordable housing”, 

clarification has been sought from the Head of Planning Services on the 
definition of “alternative types of affordable housing provision”. 

 
(b) Economic Well-Being 
 
2.8 With regard to the key measure relating to “internal promotions as percentage of 

all vacancies filled”, the Working Group has sought clarification on the actual 
number of fixed term posts advertised over the reporting period. 

 
2.9 The Working Group has expressed their view that the amber indicator recorded 

for the key measure relating to the “percentage of new employees still in post 
after 12 months” should in fact be regarded as a green indicator, given that there 
was only a minimal difference of 3.3% between the target and actual figure. 

 
2.10 With regard to the Leisure Centres, Members noted that profit margins on bars 

and catering were reported as being above or on target. In so doing, Members 
queried the means by which this had been achieved in light of the fact that it was 
reported in the previous monitoring report that hospitality income appeared to 
have dropped by £65,000 across all Centres. 

 
2.11 Clarification has been sought from the Head of People, Performance and 

Partnerships on the work of the Local Enterprise Partnership and the partners 
involved. 

 
(c) Environmental Well-Being 
 
2.12 With regard to the key measure relating to the “number of energy efficiency and 

renewable energy measures carried out as a result of HDC schemes and 
promotions” Members placed on record their disappointment that this target had 
not been achieved. Whilst it was reported that this was largely attributable to the 
unavoidable de
[...]
ed, delivered differently 
or withdrawn. 

 
(d) That the Cabinet then decides which employees are required to 

deliver services and then considers the areas within which 
redundancies, whether voluntary or compulsory, would be 
appropriate. 

 
(b) Performance Management 
 
4.3 In respect of the proposals for the Council’s performance management process, 

the Working Group concurred with the suggestion that given the recent 
Government announcement to abolish the Comprehensive Area Assessment, the 
Cabinet should be recommended to review all internal and external performance 
indicators to ensure that they are appropriate to the service delivered by or in 
partnership with the Council and that they are important to the residents and 
businesses of Huntingdonshire. Members have concurred that the Working 
Group should be involved as part of the review process. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   � (01480) 388006 
   � Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  
 

50



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)                   7TH SEPTEMBER 2010 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)      14TH SEPTEMBER 2010 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                  9TH SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic well-

being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide remit to 
examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have been 

identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operations (part) 
Democratic and Central Services (pa
[...]
ges to the Money Laundering 
Avoidance Policy which will be 
incorporated within the Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Strategy. 

ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 
FRAMEWORK 

The Corporate Governance Panel 
has noted the outcome of a review 
of the Council's Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Framework and 
endorsed the content of a revised 
Action Plan. 

COMPLAINTS

The Corporate Governance Panel 
has received an analysis of the 
Council's internal complaints and a 
summary of complaints involving the 
District Council which have been 

Agenda Item 10

61



Edition 106 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ! (01480) 388007

page 2 

determined by the Local 
Government Ombudsman in 
2009/10.

At the same time, Members of the 
Panel have noted details of a 
complaint against the Council by a 
member of the public and the terms 
of compensatory payment 
negotiated by way of a local 
settlement.

APPOINTMENT OF HEAD OF 
OPERATIONS 

Having interviewed the short-listed 
candidates for the post, the 
Appointments Panel has appointed 
Mr E Kendall as Head of 
Operations.

In accordance with the requirements 
of the Officer procedure rules, the 
Cabinet has confirmed that they 
have no material or well founded 
objections to this appointment. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: 
FORWARD PLAN 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) has requested 
sight of items on Open Space 
Strategy and the Single Equality 
Scheme prior to their consideration 
by the Cabinet. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) has 
requested sight of the St. Neots 
Urban Design Framework prior to its 
consideration by the Cabinet. 

MONITORING OF SECTION 106 
AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS)

The quarterly Section 106 
Monitoring report has been 
considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being). 
Additional information previously 
requested by Members has now 
been included with
[...]
porate Plan for the 
year ending 31st March 2010. The 
information will be reported to local 
residents via the District Wide 
newsletter and the Council’s 
website.

RISK REGISTER 

The Cabinet has noted progress 
being made to identify and manage 
corporate risks. In so doing, 

Executive Councillors attention was 
drawn to the four risks which were 
identified as being very high or red. 
Having been advised of the options 
available to manage the risks to 
reduce their likelihood and severity, 
the Cabinet has approved the 
actions proposed within existing 
resources.

70


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	4 The Revocation of the Regional Spatial Strategy
	RSS Revocation Letter
	Jointstatement

	6 Carbon Management Update
	One Leisure Case Study

	7 Performance Management
	PM Annex A
	PM Annex B - Sept 2010
	CPWG Notes 26 08 10

	8 Work Plan Studies and Working Group Templates
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	10 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on Tuesday, 14 September 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, M G Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
P Godley, D Harty and M F Newman.  
 
Messrs D Hopkins and M Phillips. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew and J A Gray. 
 
 
28. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th July 2010 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

30. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 

31. REVOCATION OF THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the revocation of 
the Regional Spatial Strategy and the implications for strategic 
planning locally.   
 
Members were reminded that Huntingdonshire remained at the 
forefront in terms of the delivery of the sustainable growth strategy for 
Cambridgeshire and the sub-region with the District Council being 
one of a minority of local planning authorities in the region that had an 
adopted Core Strategy which set out a positive and robust framework 
to deliver sustainable development. The strategy had been tested at 
public inquiry and found by subsequent planning inspectors to be 
sound. 
 
The Panel was pleased that the more ambitious targets for 
development in Huntingdonshire mooted by the defunct East of 



England Regional Assembly for the review of the East of England 
Plan to 2031 had been abandoned.  However Members noted that, 
with guidance from the Secretary of State calling for local planning 
authorities to identify a fifteen years supply of land for housing, the 
Core Strategy which applied until 2026 would need to be re-visited.   
 
Issues that remained a concern for Members were the need for 
employment provision to cater for housing growth and infrastructure 
improvements in advance of developments taking place. Members 
drew particular attention to the A428 which was under increasing 
pressure from housing development in St. Neots.   
 
The Panel welcomed the apparent change in direction over the 
provision of gypsy and traveller sites which would enable the District 
Council to assess its own need for additional pitches as opposed to 
this being determined regionally.  Having been informed by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport that further 
guidance was awaited before progressing with the gypsy and traveller 
site DPD, the Panel suggested that the Cabinet should make a public 
announcement on the present situation having regard to the 
magnitude of the public response to the SHLAA exercise on the 
identification of potential sites.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

32. COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION   
 

 Councillor J W Davies addressed the Panel on his concerns over the 
scale and timing of the felling of a large number of trees on the former 
St. Ives Golf Course and along Houghton Road, St. Ives in advance 
of the residential development which was to take place on the site.  
Attention was also drawn to instances elsewhere where developers 
had felled trees in advance of obtaining permission.   
 
As the loss of mature trees was of concern to many people, 
Councillor J W Davies requested that improvements be made in the 
way that the Council dealt with the problem, either by more rigorous 
enforcement or by means of improved communication with 
landowners, developers and the public generally.   
 
Having regard to the particular development at St. Ives Golf Course, 
Members were advised that it had been made clear before permission 
was granted for development at this site that a significant number of 
trees would be lost, although it was acknowledged that they should 
not have been felled in the nesting season.  The Head of Planning 
Services confirmed that no trees had been removed from the site 
without prior permission, that re-planting was required under the 
planning permission and other trees were protected by conditions 
attached to permission. The Panel accepted that unauthorised works 
to trees was an issue within Huntingdonshire which was exacerbated 
by the limited resources available in the planning division.  While 
commending the work of the officers in the team and those involved in 
the parish planting scheme, the Panel suggested that a strategy for 
the retention and planting of trees would be of assistance in raising 
the profile of this issue and encouraging good practice and public 



awareness.   
 
Having been advised by the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transport that work on such a strategy had commenced 
and that Member involvement would be welcome, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, J W Davies and P M D 

Godfrey form a Working Group to work with the Tree 
Officers for this purpose.   

 
33. CARBON MANAGEMENT UPDATE   

 
 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Environment and 

Information Technology was in attendance for this Item). 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
providing an update on progress against the targets set in the Carbon 
Management Plan.   
 
The Panel was pleased to note that the District Council was on 
course to meet the 10:10 Campaign objectives with an 11% reduction 
in carbon emissions and a 9% reduction in energy costs being 
achieved over the past year.  Members were advised of ongoing 
works to determine which efficiency saving measures would be most 
appropriate for each District Council site to ensure the most cost-
effective systems were put into place.   
 
Although Members agreed that the progress made against targets in 
the Carbon Management Plan was encouraging, the Panel 
questioned the energy efficiency of Pathfinder House.  The Executive 
Councillor for Environment and Information Technology advised the 
Panel that the Environmental Management Team were assuming 
responsibility for the management of the premises and a report on the 
performance of the building was due to be considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Panel in October.  In 
response to a question, the Environment Team Leader undertook to 
determine whether the individual target figures in the Carbon 
Management Plan were being met.   
 
With regard to the Green House Project the Panel was advised that a 
provisional launch date for the opening of the properties had been set 
for 29th October 2010 which coincided with National Energy Saving 
Week.  The Panel was advised of the cost of the retrofitting project 
and noted that the scheme had been sponsored by 29 companies. 
Once completed the properties would provide a showcase for a wide 
range of efficiency measures and it was hoped that the project would 
also provide an opportunity for local businesses to gain experience of 
new technologies and implementation processes. A visit to the 
premises was being arranged for Members of the Panel. 
 

34. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 



on the performance of the authority against the priority objectives for 
environmental well-being identified in "Growing Success", the 
Council's corporate plan.   
 
With regard to the failure to meet the target for the number of energy 
efficiency and renewable energy measures carried out as a result of 
District Council schemes and promotions, the Head of Environmental 
Management explained that this was due to an unavoidable delay in 
appointing contractors for the “Cosy Homes” insulation scheme.   
 
Members requested clarification as to the definition of ‘Songbird 
funding’ which had reportedly been downgraded resulting in 
broadband projects to complement BT roll out needing to be re-
assessed. 
 

35. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 
The Panel was invited to bear in mind that issues for investigation 
could be researched by an individual Member and reported back to 
the Panel.  In response to a suggestion by Councillor Banerjee that 
she would look into the question of road adoptions, the Panel was 
informed that a study on the adoption of roads and sewers had been 
completed in the previous year. 
 

36. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel was advised of progress on issues that had been 
previously discussed.   
 
The Chairman advised that the Joint Accountability Committee had 
requested the attendance of the Leader of Cambridgeshire County 
Council at its next meeting to question her about the performance of 
Cambridgeshire Together.   
 
The Panel was informed that the review of cycling priorities had been 
put on hold due by the County Council due to funding shortages.  The 
Vice-Chairman undertook to make enquiries with the County Council 
regarding the audit trail for Section 106 contributions generated from 
development in Huntingdonshire. 
 

37. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decision since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Chairman 
 
 


